

No. 23-3548

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MARGARITO FIERRO CORDERO, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs,*

vs.

**STEMILT AG SERVICES, LLC,**

*Defendant-Appellee,*

vs.

**COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES,**

*Appellant, Counsel for Plaintiffs,*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Eastern District of Washington,  
No. 2:22-cv-00013-TOR (Hon. Thomas O. Rice)

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE,  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, AND ACLU OF WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND APPELLANT**

---

LA ROND BAKER  
JONATHAN NOMAMIUKOR  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
baker@aclu-wa.org  
jnomamiukor@aclu-wa.org

JEFFREY R. WHITE  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE  
777 6th Street NW, #200  
Washington, DC 20001  
jeffrey.white@justice.org

JAQUELINE ARANDA OSORNO  
*Counsel of Record*  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
jaosorno@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>I. THIS COURT’S ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE THE         BLANKET RESTRICTION ON THE USE OF DISCOVERY IS         UNSUPPORTED BY GOOD CAUSE.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>II. STRONG PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR VACAT-         ING THE COURT’S ORDER.....</b>	<b>6</b>
A. Improper Limitations on the Dissemination and Use of Discovery Harms the Efficiency and Integrity of the Civil Justice System.....	7
B. Blanket Protective Orders Shield Corporate Misconduct and Harm the Public.....	11
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>17</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acosta v. Heritage</i> , 332 F.R.D. 347 (D. Haw. 2019) .....	4
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Electrolux Home Prod., Inc.</i> , 287 F.R.D. 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 247 Ariz. 567 (Ct. App. 2019).....	14
<i>Culinary Foods, Inc. v. Raychem Corp.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	9
<i>Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 266 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	7
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	4, 8
<i>Garcia v. Peeples</i> , 734 S.W.2d 343 (Tex. 1987) .....	10
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 813 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d and remanded</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017).....	14
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Ariz. 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 559 (E.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	3

<i>In re Roman Cath. Archbishop of Portland in Oregon</i> , 661 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 6
<i>In re Seroquel Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 650 (M.D. Fla. 2007) .....	10
<i>In re Zyprexa Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Langenbach v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-1019, 2013 WL 3224583 (E.D. Wis. June 25, 2013).....	9
<i>Madrid v. CertainTeed, LLC</i> , No. C20-1285-JCC, 2021 WL 3367253 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 3, 2021) .....	8
<i>Metro Media Ent., LLC v. Steinruck</i> , No. CIV.A. DKC 12-0347, 2013 WL 1833266 (D. Md. Apr. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>N. Am. Watch Co. v. Princess Ermine Jewels</i> , 786 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Phillips ex rel. Ests. of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 6
<i>Pumphrey v. K.W. Thompson Tool Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. CJ-2017-816, 2019 WL 4019929 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Aug. 26, 2019) .....	12
<i>Thayer v. Liggett &amp; Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , No. 5314, 1970 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12796 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 19, 1970) .....	9
<i>Tomlinson v. United Behav. Health</i> , No. 19-CV-06999-RS (JCS), 2020 WL 2850182 (N.D. Cal. June 2, 2020).....	8
<i>Van v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 08-5296 PSG, 2011 WL 62499 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2011) .....	4

*Ward v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
93 F.R.D. 579 (D. Colo. 1982) .....9

### **Other Authorities**

8A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2021).....4, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....3

Francis H. Hare, Jr., *Confidentiality Orders in Products Liability Cases*,  
13 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 597 (1989).....9

Laurie Kratky Dore, *Secrecy by Consent: The Use and Limits of Confidentiality  
in the Pursuit of Settlement*, 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 283 (1999) .....7

Nora Freeman Engstrom & Robert L. Rabin,  
*Pursuing Public Health Through Litigation: Lessons from Tobacco and Opioids*,  
73 Stan. L. Rev. 285 (2021)..... 11, 12, 13

Nora Freeman Engstrom et al.,  
*Secrecy by Stipulation*, 74 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2024),  
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4811151](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4811151) .....4, 11

Press Release, NHTSA, Consumer Alert: Goodyear Issues Recall for  
Select Tires Used on RVs (June 7, 2022),  
<https://www.nhtsa.gov/press-releases/goodyear-recall-tires-rvs> .....14

Robert Timothy Reagan, Fed. Jud. Ctr.,  
*Confidential Discovery: A Pocket Guide on Protective Orders* (2012) .....4
